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SUZLON ENERGY LIMITED 
GIN L40100GJ1995PLC025447 

"SUZLON" 5. SHRIMALI SOCIETY, NEAR SHRI KRISHNA COMPLEX NAVRANGPURA AHMEDABAD-380009 
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 3 1, 2025 

Quarter ended Nine mo nths ended 

Particulars 
December 31, September 30, December 3 1, Dece mber 3 1, December 31, 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited ) 

Income 
a) Revenue from operations 4,228.18 3,865.54 2,968.81 11,211.05 7,077.78 

b) Other operating income 7.91 5.24 6.02 27 .54 22.02 

c) Other income 22.52 26.55 27.53 82.54 68.14 

Total income 4 , 258.61 3, 897.33 3,002.36 11, 321. 13 7,167.94 

Expenses 
a) Consumption of raw materials, components consumed and services rendered 3,015.66 2,428.27 1, 731.60 7,907 .61 4,668.72 

b) Purchase of stock- in-trade - . - -
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, semi-finished goods and work- in· progress (258.49) (1 59) 153.97 (810.08) (226.89) 

d) Employee benefits expense 292 13 291.33 265.44 837.48 703.25 

e) Finance cost 114 26 109.66 69.53 326.99 170.08 

f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 80.00 75 23 66.18 225.47 166.44 

g) Foreign exchange loss/ (gain ) 2.65 6.47 5.09 12.92 0.56 

h) Other expenses 445.65 425.46 319.22 1,232.26 790.39 

Total expenses 3,691 .86 3,334.83 2,611.03 9,732.65 6,272.55 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (1 -2) 566.75 562.50 391.33 1, 588.48 895.39 

Exceptional items loss / (gain ) 
Profit before tax ( 3 - 4) 566.75 562.50 391.33 1,588.48 895.39 

Tax expenses 
a) Current tax 2 30 1 24 41.86 4.35 43.41 

b) Deferred tax 119 17 (718 18) (38.29) (464.91) (38.67) 

Net profit after tax ( 5 - 6 ) 445.28 1,279.44 387.76 2, 049.04 890.65 

Share of profit/ ( loss) of associate and joint ventures 
. 

Net profit for the period (7 + 8) 445 .28 1,279.44 387.76 2,049.04 890.65 

Other comprehensive 1rco-ne/ ( loss), net of tax 
a) items that will not ::ie ·eciass,fied to profit a~a 055 (0.,3) (2 .6) ( 1.07) (3.80) (: 83) 

b) items that w ill be ·ec .assJed to ::irof.t and oss 0 l7 0 38 (0.21) 7.04 : 04 

Total comprehensive income, net of tax (9+10) 445.26 1,277.66 386.48 2, 052.28 889.86 

Net profit for the period attributable to: 
Owners of tne co~pa~y 4.:.) LV .,279 .,.; 386 92 2,049.04 889 .:: 

\on·controf11cig ·f"teces: 0.84 . : 24 
I 
I 

Ot her com prehensive income/ (loss) for the period attributable to: 
Owners of t ~e Co:-:;J2~y (( ',; )) ( ~ /8) ( 1.28) 3.24 (0_79)! 

\on-controlltng ;nte·est 
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to: 

Owners of the Company 445 26 1,277 66 385.64 2,052.28 888.62 

Non-controlling interest 0.84 :.24 

Paid up equity share caoi tal (Face value of~ 2/· eacn) 2,744 51 2,743 76 2,731.60 2,744.51 2, 73:.60 

Other equity (excluding ·evaluation reserve) 
Earnings per equity share (::PS) ('not annualised) 

- Basic (f) •o 32 '0 93 · 0.28 ·1.50 ""0 65 

- Diluted (<) ·0.32 ·o 93 · 0.28 • 1.50 ·0.65 

< '1!: in crores\ 
Year ended 

March 31, 
2025 

(Audited) 

10,851.32 
38.42 

103.39 
10,993.13 

7,139 .17 
. 

(252.57) 
941.53 
254 .80 
259.19 
(30 .38) 

1,234.76 
9,546.50 
1,446.63 

-

1,446.63 

14.42 
(639.42) 

2, 071.63 

2, 071.63 

6.44 
(29 . 77) 

2, 048.30 

2,07: 63 

(23 33) 

2,048 .30 

2,731 79 
3,373.93 

:.52 
; . 5: 
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SUZLON ENERGY LIMITED 
GIN L40100GJ1995PLC025447 

"SUZLON" 5. SHRIMALI SOCIETY. NEAR SHRI KRISHNA COMPLEX. NAVRANGPURA. AHMEDABAD-380009 
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

Quarter ended Nine months ended 

Particulars 
December 31, September 30, December 31, December 3 1, December 31, 

2025 2025 2024 2025 2024 

(Unaudited) ( Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Income 
a) Revenue from operations 3,788 79 3,476.41 2,762.60 10, 109.09 6,600 .28 

b) Other operating income 7 .09 4.19 5.10 14 .99 20 .58 

c) Other income 29.10 27 74 21.48 86.23 73 .51 

Total income 3, 824.98 3,508.34 2,789.18 10,210.31 6, 694.37 

Expenses 
a) Consumption of raw materials, com ponents consumed and services rendered 2,880.47 2,152.15 1,692.02 7,331.15 4,538 .64 

b) Purchase of stock-in-trade - -
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, semi-finished goods and work· in - progress (195.85) 40 72 126.58 (671.10) (226.62) 

d) Employee benefits expense 208.43 207.05 223.52 599.45 597.65 

e) Finance cost 103.03 99.19 60.46 295.22 150.20 

f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 47.41 43.11 44.85 129.42 120 .75 

g) Foreign exchange loss / (gain) 1312 34.61 (8.77) 73.06 7.63 

h) Other expenses 344.19 320.97 260.75 938.37 645 .89 

Total expenses 3,400.80 2,897.80 2, 399.41 8,695.57 5, 834.14 

Profit before exceptional it ems and tax (1-2) 424.18 610.54 389.77 1,514.74 860.23 

Exceptional items loss/ (ga in) (refer Note 3) 21 88 41.85 (50.58) 62.02 (72.41} 

Profit before tax ( 3 - 4 ) 4 02.30 568 .69 440.35 1,452.72 932.64 

Tax expenses 
a) Current t ax 40.32 40.32 

b) Deferred tax 119 83 (717 91) (38.14) (463 .70) (38 .14) 

Net profit after tax ( 5 - 6) 282.47 1,286.60 438.17 1,916.42 930.46 

Other comprehensive income/ ( loss), net of tax 
a) ,terns that will not be reclassified to profit and ioss ( _ 24) (1 92) (0.99) (3.98) ( 1.59) 

b) items t hat w ill be reclassifed to profit and loss -
Total comprehensive income, net of tax (7 + 8) 281.23 1,284.68 437.18 1,912.44 928.87 

Paid uo equity snare caoita (Face value of? 2/- eac"') 2, 7•'-t • -= l 2,743.76 2,731 60 2,744 .51 2,731 60 

Ot r er equity (excluding reva .iat,on -eserve) 
Earn ,ngs per equity share ( =:" $) ( · "'Ot annua, sed) 

- 3as,c ( t) ·c J.1 .. 0.94 ·c 32 ': .40 "0 68 

- ::> 1-ited ( ~) ·o 2l '0.94 ·o 32 I . • : .40 ·o 58 

I I 

ft in crores' 
Year ended 
March 31, 

2025 
(Audited) 

10,161.60 
36.12 

102.31 
10,300.03 

6,986 .89 
-

(269.17) 
791. 75 
228 .86 
166.85 

15.40 
1,008.59 

8 ,929.17 
1,370.86 

(102 .86) 
1,473.72 

7.05 
(638.05) 

2, 104.72 

5.98 

2, 110.70 

2,73: 79 
2,797 .2 : 

: .54 
· 54 

2 c' t 



Notes: 

SUZLON ENERGY LIMITED 
CIN L40100GJ1995PLC025447 

"SUZLON' 5. SHRIMALI SOCIETY NEAR SHRI KRISHNA COMPLEX NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD-380009 

1 The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on February 05, 2026. The statutory auditors of t he Company have carried out a lim ited review 
of the above results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31 , 2025. 

2 The Securities Issue Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company approved allotment of equity shares of the Company in dematerialised form having a face value of ~ 2/ - for cash at a premium to the 
option grantees, pursuant to exercise of the options granted to the eligible employees of t he Company and ,ts subsidiaries in terms of the Employee Stock Options Plan 2022 (ESOP 2022) during the quarter as under: 
a. Approved allotment of 7,45,000 equity shares aggregating tot 37,25,000/ on October 11, 2025 (Grant 1@ ~ 5/- per share). 
b. Approved allotment of 3,000 equity shares aggregating to i 90,000/- on October 11, 2025 (Grant 2 @ i 30/· per share). 
c. Approved allotment of 5,00,000 equity shares aggregating to i 1,20,00,000/- on October 11, 2025 (Grant 3@ i 24/· per share) . 
d . Approved allotment of 11,20,750 equity shares aggregating to i 56,03,750/ on November 12, 2025 (Grant 1@ i 5/- per share). 
e. Approved allotment of 8,05,000 equity shares aggregating to i 2,41,50,000/ on November 12, 2025 (Grant 2 @ t 30/- per share). 
f . Approved allotment of 20,000 equity shares aggregating to t 1,00,000/· on December OS, 2025 (Grant 1 @ ~ 5/ · per share). 
g. Approved allotment of 70,000 equity shares aggregating to t 21,00,000/· on December 05, 2025 (Grant 2 @ t 30/- per share). 
h. Approved allotment of 5,00,000 equity shares aggregating to z 1,20,00,000/ on December OS, 2025 (Grant 3@ z 24/- per share) 
i. Approved allotment of 5,53,250 equity shares aggregating to~ 27,66,250/· on January 08, 2026 (Grant 1 @ ~ 5/- per share). 
j. Approved allotment of 2,000 equity shares aggregating to? 60,000/- on January 08, 2026 (Grant 2@ ~ 30/· per share). 

3 Exceptional items includes: 
tf in crores' 

Quarter ended Nine months e nded Year e nded 

Particulars 
December 31, September 30, December 3 1, Decembe r 3 1, December 31, March 31, 

202S 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 
(Unaudited} tUnauditedl runauditedl (Unaudited\ (Unauditedl (Audited} 

Standalone financial results 
a) Provision/ (reversal) of impairment provision on financial assets 21 88 41.85 (50.58) 67.46 (72.41) ( 102.86) 

b) Gain on transfer of Proiect business ( refer Note 4 \ (5.44) 

TOTAL 21.88 41.85 (50.581 6 2 .02 (72.41 l (102.86\ 

4 The m erger of Suzlon Global Services Limited (Transferoc Cma•pany). a wholly owned subs1d,ary, with the Company (Traqsferee Company) became effective on May 10, 2025, with an apoointed date of August 15, 
2024. In line w ith Aopendix C of Ind AS 103, tne Company acco, 1ted for the bus,ness combinat,on dving FY 2024 25 and restated pno• year f•narcials as ,f the merger occurred on Ap• !, 2023. Accordingly, 

prior period f:nancial ·esults reflect restated f igures 

Further, effect,ve "lay 10, 2025, the Company t·ar's'e•·ed ·~e t>, s ness of soi..therr a'1d western regions of ts F-•0 e,.t D·v s,on to ts ste;J·OOw'1 w~o y owned swbs·d-ar es, Suzlo, SoLtre•n "·o;ects ~ f"11ted and 
Suz on Western :,d•a ?rojects Um -ted, •espect,ve,y on a c:,o •q conce•, a don an "as-,s-whe•e ,s" bass -r1,ese trars'ers nc,.,ded a' assocated assets ard 1:ao, t•es and were executed 'o· a "rn::i s~""' cars Ce rat.or 
at a va lue rot iess t ... a~ fa .. ri2~ket va!ue of tre .... et asse~s c!S pE: R..i ~ l lvAE of tne :ncome Tax R.1...· es, ! 962 T .,e '"eSLJ.t ~g c;a:r has :Jee" d sc osec! v--icer exce~t o .... ai ·terns i"' the sta""ca o...,e ~ ... a ... ca '"eS.J ts. 

5 ~ne Compa'ly has .. es:,o.,oed ~o a Show Ca ... se l\ot ce (SC\; l..C:~e j Se;:te~ ner 26, 2025, f:--or-i SE3! ..... esJec~ o' ~ ~tters, w"' en we .. e :; .. ev o .... s y c s:,osed o&f ... ravol;r of t~e Co-npa"'y v ce Z"' cc: ... c,cat on orce .. 
dated June 27, 2025. -ne SC\ -elates to certa n s;:>ec', t·crscCt ors betweer t~e Co..,pany a"d ts co-·est c S, )5 c. ares and O SC os, -e o' CO"t.nc;e~: 2:J ty n •es;:>ect of ea-;,e, fna~c 2 yea·s '·om 20:3- :,: to 
20:7-18. 3ased on tre ·ega assessn,ent, t'ie !"'2'.'2<;e·"e'" Je eves t"at t~e Co,.,.,pa"y ~as st·ong case to c.e'enc 2"( t e·e s ro ~a:e· 2 ~·::iact of tn s act or or t~ese resuitS. 



SUZLON ENERGY LIMITED 
CIN L40100GJ1995PLC025447 

"SUZLON" 5 SHRIMALI SOCIETY, NEAR SHRI KRISHNA COMPLEX. NAVRANGPURA AHMEOABAD-380009 

6 Effective November 21, 2025, t he Government of India has consolidated multiple existing labour laws into four unified leg1slat1ons collectively referred to as t he "New Labour Codes". The related rules are yet to 
be notified. The Codes introduce key changes including a uniform definition of wages, impacting employee benefit obligations. The Group has evaluated t he implications of the New Labour Codes and recognised 
an incremental l iability of~ 10.97 Crores. The Group continues to monitor the developments and will account for any further impact in accordance with applicable accounting standards. 

7 Consolidated segment reporting: 

Quarter ended 

Particulars 
December 31, September 30, December 31, 

2025 2025 2024 
(Unauditedl runauditedl ( Unauditedl 

Segment Revenue 
a) Wind Turbine Generator 3,563 35 3,240.56 2,335 .65 

b) Foundry & Forging 161.42 120.80 14 6.22 

c) Operation & Maintenance Service 629 22 575.01 580.48 

d) Others 1.67 3.24 0 .80 

Total 4, 355.66 3,9 39 .61 3, 063.15 

Less: Inter segment revenue 127.48 74.07 94.34 

Income from operations 4 228.18 3,865 .54 2 968.81 

Segment Results 
a) Wind Turbine Generat or 442 61 478.21 226 . 10 

b) Foundry & Forging 25 17 20.71 10.71 

c) Operation & Maintenance Service 188 88 145.48 196. 56 

d) Others 1 83 1 21 (0 .04) 

Adjusted for: 
a) Other income (22 52) (26.55) (27. 53) 

b) Finance cost 114 26 109.66 69 .53 

c) Exceptional it em s loss / (gain ) 
Profit before tax 566.75 562 .50 391.33 

Segment asset s 
a) Wind Turbine Generatoc :0,928.04 9,849.46 6,21:.9: 

b) Foundry & Forging 555 81 616.62 462. 73 

c) Operation & Mainter ar ce se·v ce 2,198.01 2,193.05 2,320.93 

d) Others !3 95 :4.85 :4.50 

e) Unalloca::i ie 3, :49 65 3,:8: 66 :,473.75 

T otal assets 16 845.46 15 855.64 10 4 83.82 

Segment liabilities I 

a) W , d Turb ne Ge~erato· I I _ '5.L '>.592 7! 4,205.76 

::i) =ourdry & Forg,~g 121 7C : 73 :4 : :5 20 

c) Ope·at,on & ;>'.a rter,rce se-v ce 964 1C 909 36 779 38 
-d) Others 

e) Unallocable 322 05 320 39 271.0: 

Total liabilities 8 513.69 7 995.60 5 371.35 

8 Figures for t he previous oer ods have been -egrouped/-e c ;,ss·• e tc re 'O'fT to the classificat,on and presertat,o~ of t11e Cu~reN ::ienod 

Place: Pune 
Date: February OS, 2026 

I 

f 't in croresl 
Nine months ended Year ended 

December 31, December 31, March 3 1, 

2025 2024 2025 
runauditedl (Unaudited} f Auditedl 

9,298.48 5,339.57 8,481.31 
428.71 321.33 489.34 

1,788.68 1,630.48 2,221.57 
6.52 6.49 10.47 

11, 522.39 7, 297.87 11, 202.69 
311.34 220 .09 35 1.37 

11 211.05 7 077.78 10 851.32 

1,259.33 392.48 810.85 
65.5 1 11.10 34.59 

504.20 589. 78 745.49 
3.89 3.97 7.11 

(82.54) (68 .14) (103 .39) 
326.99 170 .08 254.80 

- - -

1,588.48 89 5.39 1 ,44 6.6 3 

10,928.04 6,211 91 7,360 .37 
555.8 1 462.73 465.26 

2, : 98.0 : 2,320 93 2,:35.34 
13.95 : ~ 50 12.46 

3,149.65 : ,473. 75 2,985 . :5 
16, 845.46 10 4 83 .8 2 12, 959.59 

7,:05.24 4,205 76 5 ,478.88 

: 2:.70 1 :5.20 :::.85 
964.70 779 38 I 97:.34 

-
271:0: I 322.05 291.80 

8 513.69 S 371.35 6 853.87 

For and on beha lf of the Boar d of Di r ectors 

Vi nod R. Tant i 
Chairman & Managing D i rector 

DIN No: 00002266 
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